CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)

 BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following tables reconcile: selling and administrative expenses, selling and administrative expense rate, gain on sale of
distribution centers, gain on sale of distribution centers rate, operating profit, operating profit rate, income tax expense,
effective income tax rate, net income, and diluted earnings per share for the fourth quarter of 2021, the full year 2021, and the
full year 2020 (GAAP financial measures) to adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative
expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted
operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net
income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share (non-GAAP financial measures).

Fourth Quarter of 2021 - Thirteen weeks ended January 29, 2022

As Reported

 Adjustment to
exclude store

asset impairment
charges

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 541,228$   (5,033)$   536,195$

Selling and administrative expense rate 31.2%   (0.3%)   31.0%

Operating profit 67,478 5,033   72,511

Operating profit rate 3.9%   0.3%   4.2%

Income tax expense 15,734   1,251   16,985

Effective income tax rate 24.0%   0.1%   24.1%

Net income 49,838   3,782   53,620

Diluted earnings per share 1.63$   0.12$   1.75$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating
profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,
and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation
G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from
the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) store asset impairment charges of $5,033 ($3,782, net of tax).

Full Year 2021 - Fifty-two weeks ended January 29, 2022

As Reported

 Adjustment to
exclude store

asset impairment
charges

 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 2,014,682$   (5,033)$   2,009,649$

Selling and administrative expense rate 32.8%   (0.1%)   32.7%

Operating profit 239,753 5,033   244,786

Operating profit rate 3.9%   0.1%   4.0%

Income tax expense 54,033   1,251   55,284

Effective income tax rate 23.3%   0.0%   23.3%

Net income 177,778   3,782   181,560

Diluted earnings per share 5.33$   0.11$   5.44$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating
profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income,
and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation
G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from
the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP store asset impairment
charges of $5,033 ($3,782, net of tax).

Full Year 2020 - Fifty-two weeks ended January 30, 2021

As Reported

 Adjustment to
exclude gain on

sale of distribution
centers and related

expenses
 As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 1,965,555$   (3,956)$   1,961,599$

Selling and administrative expense rate 31.7%   (0.1%)   31.6%

Gain on sale of distribution centers (463,053)   463,053   -

Gain on sale of distribution centers rate (7.5%)   7.5%   -

Operating profit 856,548 (459,097)   397,451

Operating profit rate 13.8%   (7.4%)   6.4%

Income tax expense 215,415   (117,194)   98,221

Effective income tax rate 25.5%   (0.0%)   25.5%

Net income 629,191   (341,903)   287,288

Diluted earnings per share 16.11$   (8.75)$   7.35$

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on
sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit
rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per
share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10